

**STATE OF MAINE
AROOSTOOK, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO. ARO-21-312**

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

v.

**DENNIS WINCHESTER,
Appellant**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
MAINE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**LISA J. MARCHESE
Deputy Attorney General
LAURA A. YUSTAK
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel**

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**DONALD W. MACOMBER
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626-8507**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	i
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Argument.....	9
I. Winchester’s right to speedy trial was not violated under either the Maine or United States Constitutions.....	9
II. This case is a poor vehicle to announce a change in the scope of the right to a speedy trial under the Maine Constitution.....	22
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	17
<i>Dow v. State</i> , 295 A.2d 436 (Me. 1972).....	13
<i>Inhabitants of Saco v. Wentworth</i> , 37 Me. 165 (1853).....	10
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Beauchene</i> , 541 A.2d 914 (Me. 1988).....	15, 19, 20
<i>State v. Bessey</i> , 328 A.2d 807 (Me. 1974).....	13
<i>State v. Boynton</i> , 143 Me. 313, 62 A. 182 (1948).....	10
<i>State v. Brann</i> , 292 A.2d 173 (Me. 1972).....	11-13, 21
<i>State v. Cadman</i> , 476 A.2d 1148 (Me. 1984).....	14-15
<i>State v. Carisio</i> , 552 A.2d 23 (Me. 1988).....	15
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 308 A.2d 294 (Me. 1973).....	13
<i>State v. Castonguay</i> , 240 A.2d 747 (Me. 1968).....	11
<i>State v. Catlin</i> , 392 A.2d 27 (Me. 1978).....	13
<i>State v. Christen</i> , 2009 ME 78, 976 A.2d 980.....	16
<i>State v. Coty</i> , 229 A.2d 205 (Me. 1967).....	11
<i>State v. Couture</i> , 156 Me. 231, 163 A.2d 646 (1960).....	10-12
<i>State v. Drewry</i> , 2008 ME 76, 946 A.2d 981.....	16

Cases	Page
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 433 A.2d 711 (Me. 1981).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Fernald</i> , 397 A.2d 194 (Me. 1979).....	12
<i>State v. Goodall</i> , 407 A.2d 268 (Me. 1979).....	13, 20, 21
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 157 Me. 361, 172 A.2d 631 (1961).....	11
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 613 A.2d 945 (Me. 1992).....	9, 16
<i>State v. Hider</i> , 715 A.2d 942 (Me. 1998).....	16
<i>State v. Hofland</i> , 2012 ME 129, 58 A.3d 1023.....	16, 21
<i>State v. Hunnewell</i> , 593 A.2d 216 (Me. 1991).....	15
<i>State v. Joubert</i> , 603 A.2d 861 (Me. 1992).....	9, 16, 19
<i>State v. Kopelow</i> , 126 Me. 384, 138 A. 625 (1927).....	10
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 404 A.2d 983 (Me. 1979).....	13
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 373 A.2d 603 (Me. 1977).....	13
<i>State v. Mahaney</i> , 437 A.2d 613 (Me. 1981).....	14
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 567 A.2d 82 (Me. 1989).....	15
<i>State v. Michaud</i> , 590 A.2d 538 (Me. 1991).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 496 A.2d 623 (Me. 1985).....	15
<i>State v. O'Clair</i> , 292 A.2d 186 (Me. 1972).....	12
<i>State v. Rippy</i> , 626 A.2d 334 (Me. 1993).....	16
<i>State v. Slorah</i> , 118 Me. 203 (1919).....	10

Cases	Page
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 400 A.2d 749 (Me. 1979).....	13
<i>State v. Spearin</i> , 477 A.2d 1147 (Me. 1984).....	15, 20
<i>State v. Steeves</i> , 383 A.2d 1370 (Me. 1978).....	12
<i>State v. Uffelman</i> , 626 A.2d 340 (Me. 1993).....	13
<i>State v. Willoughby</i> , 507 A.2d 1060 (Me. 1986).....	15
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 671 A.2d 958 (Me. 1996).....	16
<i>State v. Winchester</i> , 2018 ME 142, 195 A.3d 506.....	6
<i>United States v. Elwell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	11-12
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009).....	18
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	<i>passim</i>
Me. Const. art. I § 6.....	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous	
2 W. LaFave & J. Israel, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 18.2, p. 405 (1984)...	17
Joseph, <i>Speedy Trial Rights in Application</i> , 48 Ford.L.Rev. 611, 623, n. 71 (1980).....	17
Tinkle, <i>The Maine Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> , at 34 (1992)...	16
